STATE OF COLORADO)

SS.

THE TOWN OF SAN LUIS)

The Board of the Town of San Luis, upon duly given notice, held a special Meeting on the 20th of December 2020 A.D., via video conferencing due to the Coronavirus (COVID-19) State of Colorado requirements. Mayor, Tiffany Gallegos, called the meeting to order at 6:04 p.m. The following were present to wit:

Tiffany Gallegos, Mayor; Jessica Durgan, Trustee; Shantae Martinez, Trustee; Conrad Gallegos, Trustee; Julian Medina, Trustee; Susan Sanderford, Town Manager; Absent: Brian Valdez, Mayor Pro Tem; Roberta Romero, Trustee; Rebecca Romero, Town Clerk; Barbara Zollars, Town Attorney.

Adoption of the Agenda

Trustee, Shantae Martinez, moved to approve the adoption of agenda. Trustee, Julian Medina, seconded. Motion carried unanimously.

I. Approval: Resolution 2020-13 – An Amendment to Resolution 2020-10 Levying General Property Taxes for the Year 2021.

Mayor, Tiffany Gallegos, presented to the Board Resolution 2020-13. A resolution amending Resolution 2020-10 Levying General Property Taxes for the year 2021.

TOWN OF SAN LUIS, COLORADO

RESOLUTION 2020-13

AN AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION2020-10 LEVYING GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES FOR THE YEAR 2021

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Town of San Luis, has adopted the annual budget in accordance with the Local Government Budget Law, on December 8th, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the amount of money necessary to balance the budget for general operating purposes from real property tax revenue is \$75,353.00; and

WHEREAS, the 2021 valuation for assessment for the Town of San Luis as certified by the Costilla County Assessor is \$2,927,462.00; and

WHEREAS, the amount of taxes abated or refunded as of August 1st, 2020 is \$7,364.89; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED/ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF SAN LUIS, COLORADO:

The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein and adopted as findings and determinations of the Board of Trustees.

- Section 1: That for the purpose of meeting all general operating expenses of the Town of San Luis during the 2021 budget year, there is hereby levied a tax of 25.740 mills upon each dollar of the total valuation for assessment of all taxable real property within the district for the year 2021. The abatement levy is 2,515 mills for a total of 28,255 mills with a total revenue of \$82,717.89. If Costilla County changes the assessment between the date of this resolution and December 20th, 2020, the Board of Trustees hereby delegates authority to the Town Manager to adjust said mill levy accordingly and to certify a mill levy to the County.
- Section 2: That the Town Manager is hereby authorized and directed to immediately certify to the County Commissioners of Costilla County, Colorado, the mill levies for the Town of San Luis as hereinabove determined and set.

DONE AND SIGNED at the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Town of San Luis on this 20th, day of December 2020.



TOWN OF SAN LUIS, COLORADO

Gallegos, Mayor fany

Susan Sanderford, Office of the Town Clerk

Trustee, Shantae Martinez, moved to approve Resolution 2020-10 an amendment to Resolution 2020-10, Levying General Property Taxes for the Year 2021. Trustee, Jessica Durgan, seconded. Motion carried unanimously.

II. Adjournment

Trustee, Shantae Martinez, moved to adjourn @ 6:07 p.m. Trustee, Conrad Gallegos, seconded. Motion carried unanimously.

WH OLERA
JE SEAL BE
SAN LUIS
ATTESTED: Lebicco Rallo
Rebecca Romero, Town Clerk

TOWN OF SAN LUIS, COLORADO

by: Tiffing A. Callyr

Tiffany A. Gallegos, Mayor